

No. 22-386

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term 2022

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TEAM 10
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. UNDER <i>MURPHY</i>, THE ICWA’S PLACEMENT PREFERENCE AND RECORDKEEPING PROVISIONS CONSTITUTE VALID PREEMPTIONS OF WEST DAKOTA STATE LAW.....	6
A. <u>The ICWA Is a Legitimate Exercise of Congress’s Constitutional Power Within the Scope of the Federal Trust Doctrine.</u>	8
1. <i>The Constitution explicitly and implicitly vests plenary authority over Indian affairs in Congress.</i>	8
2. <i>Child custody proceedings are within the scope of the Federal Trust Doctrine because their regulation is essential to the protection of the Indian people.</i>	11
B. <u>The ICWA Confers an Individual Right to Preserve Indian Heritage Protected by Minimum Standards That Restrict Rather Than Commandeer State Action.</u>	13
1. <i>The ICWA’s placement preferences are best read as ensuring the right for Indian children to remain with families that preserve community ties.</i>	16
2. <i>The ICWA’s recordkeeping provisions are best read as securing the right to learn of tribal affiliation and heritage through court records.</i>	17
II. THE ICWA’S CLASSIFICATIONS ARE POLITICAL, SUBJECT TO RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW.	19
A. <u>The ICWA’s Classifications Are Political, Not Racial</u>	20

1.	<i>This Court should reach the same conclusion as it did in Mancari and find the ICWA’s classifications are political.</i>	21
2.	<i>The ICWA’s use of ancestry is not a proxy for race because it is based on criteria set by a present-day political sovereign.</i>	22
B.	<u>The ICWA Passes Rational Basis Review.....</u>	24
III.	EVEN IF THE ICWA’S CLASSIFICATIONS ARE RACIAL, THEY ARE NARROWLY TAILORED TO SERVE A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST AND THEREFORE SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY.	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<u>SUPREME COURT CASES:</u>	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	15, 17
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....	9, 10, 11, 24
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	27
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	7
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 119 U.S. 1 (1886)	9
<i>Cnty. of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	9, 11, 12
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	10
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	27
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	10
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	27, 28, 29
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	19
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	19, 24, 26
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013)	16, 17

SUPREME COURT CASES: (CONT'D)

<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	16, 17
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	27
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	9, 20
<i>McClanahan v. Ariz. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	24
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	9
<i>Miss. Bank of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	7, 14, 15, 17
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000).....	7
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 478 (1914)	12, 13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	13, 16, 18, 19
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	21, 22, 23
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	7

SUPREME COURT CASES: (CONT'D)

<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	19, 24
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	19
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	19
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	10
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	28
<i>Simmons v. Eagle Seelatsee</i> , 384 U.S. 209 (1966)	24
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	14, 16, 18, 19
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896)	19
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	24
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1866)	10
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	10
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	12
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	10, 11

SUPREME COURT CASES: (CONT'D)

United States v. Paradise,
480 U.S. 149 (1987) 17, 18

United States v. Ramsey,
271 U.S. 467 (1938) 9

United States v. Sandoval,
231 U.S. 28 (1913)..... 8, 9

United States v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.,
309 U.S. 506 (1940) 24

Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of the Yakima Indian Nation,
439 U.S. 463 (1978)..... 9, 24

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. 515 (1832)..... 8, 10

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959) 24

CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

West Dakota v. United States,
497 F.3d 346 (13th Cir. 2007) 5

Kahawaiolaa v. Norton,
386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004) 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 9, 10

Art. I, § 8, cl. 11 10

Art. I, § 8, cl. 18 11

Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 9, 10

Art. VI, cl. 2 *Passim*

Amend. V 19, 22

Amend. X 4, 6

Amend. XIV 4, 6

Amend. XV 22, 23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

An Act to Regulate Trade and Intercourse With the Indian Tribes,
Ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137 (1790) 11, 12

Courts of Appeals; Certiorari; Certified Questions:
28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 5

Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978:
25 U.S.C. § 1901 *Passim*
25 U.S.C. § 1902..... *Passim*
25 U.S.C. § 1903..... *Passim*
25 U.S.C. § 1911..... 3
25 U.S.C. § 1912..... *Passim*
25 U.S.C. § 1913..... 4, 14, 15, 20
25 U.S.C. § 1914..... 4, 20
25 U.S.C. § 1915..... *Passim*
25 U.S.C. § 1917..... 18
25 U.S.C. § 1951..... 4, 5, 17, 18

Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive
Servs. from the U.S. Bureau of Indian Affs.,
81 Fed. Reg. 5,019 (Jan. 29, 2016) 1

Navajo Nation Code Ann. tit. 1 (2010) 23

SECONDARY SOURCES:

Articles of Confederation and Perpetual Union:
Art. IX (1777) 9

Federalist Papers (Yale University Press ed., 2009):
No. 42 (James Madison). 9

Felix S. Cohen,
Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law,
(Nell Jessup Newton ed. 2012). 1, 13

H.R. Rep. No. 1386, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978). 1, 23

Indian Child Welfare Program,
Hearings before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs
of the Senate Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs,
93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974). 1, 25, 28, 29

SECONDARY SOURCES: (CONT'D)

Irish Nationality and Citizenship Act, Act No. 15/2001 (Ir.)	21
Jay B. Sykes, <i>The Supreme Court Bets Against Commandeering: Murphy v. NCAA, Sports Gambling, and Federalism,</i> Cong. Rsch. Serv., LSB10133 (2018).....	7
Law of the Republic of Armenia on the Citizenship of the Republic of Armenia (Nov. 6, 1995) (amended Feb. 26, 2017), RA Law No. 75-N (Arm.)	21
Lemons, J. Stanley, <i>Rhode Island</i> , Britannica (last visited Oct. 9, 2022), https://www.britannica.com/place/Rhode-Island-state	12
Native American Rights Fund, <i>A Practical Guide to the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> (2007)	23
Press Release, Department of the Interior, <i>Secretary Haaland Takes Action to Restore Tribal Authority to Adopt Water Laws</i> (Apr. 7, 2022)	1, 2
Press Release, The White House, <i>Fact Sheet: Building A New Era of Nation-to-Nation Engagement</i> (Nov. 15, 2021).....	20
Robert N. Clinton, <i>The Dormant Indian Commerce Clause,</i> 27 Conn. L. Rev. 1055 (1995).	9, 10
Stephen Colmant et al., <i>Constructing Meaning to the Indian Boarding School Experience,</i> 43 J. Am. Indian Educ., 22 (2004).	1
